# Resolution No. 191-2025

**By Council Member Griffin** 

FOR ADOPTION February 10, 2025 AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

Approving the appointment of Shandra Moreira-Benito to the Community Police Commission.

WHEREAS, Section 115-5 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland, effective November 2, 2021, requires that the Mayor appoint members to the Community Police Commission, with approval of the Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Charter Section 115-5, the Mayor and the Council, along with community members, reviewed and made recommendations from interested applicants; and

WHERAS, this nomination was reviewed by the Council's Committees on Safety and on Mayor's Appointments; and

WHEREAS, this resolution constitutes an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of public peace, property, health or safety; now, therefore,

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1</u>. That this Council hereby approves the appointment of Shandra Moreira-Benito to the Community Police Commission to the term ending December 5, 2028.

<u>Section 2</u>. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

/rns/abd For Council Member Griffin 2-10-2025

## Res. No. 191-2025

### **By Council Member Griffin**

### AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

Approving the appointment of Shandra Moreira-Benito to the Community Police Commission.

REPORTS

READ FIRST TIME	
5	
CITY CLERK	
READ SECOND TIME	
CITY CLERK	
READ THIRD TIME on FEBRUARY	10, 2025
RST,	
READ SECOND TIME  CITY CLERK  CITY CLERK  READ THIRD TIME on FEBRUARY:  PRESIDENT  OR OTHER CITY CLERK	
CITY CLERK	
APPROVED	
MAYOR	
Recorded Vol. <b>112</b> Page	
Published in the City Record	

#### REPORT after Second Reading